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I.aDcu., Craft 'bIIetor to Orissa for the - development of sugarcane cultivation in that State during 1964-65;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the total acreage brought under sugarcane cultiw.tion in the State during the same period; and

(d) the total production oj sugarcane in Orissa during"the same period?

The Depaty MbtIster in the MiIds-
tI')' of Food aud Apieulture (Sbd
D. 8. Chavan>: <a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No separate grant is sanctioned scheme-wise. A lump-sum amount of Rs. 68.84 Iakhs was, however, sanctioned as grant for Agricultural Production Schemes including Sugarcane Development Schemes during 1964-65.

(c) and (d). Information regarding production as also firm estimate. of area will become available in the All-India Final Estimates 01 Sugarcane 1964-65 sometime in .'June, 1965.
However, the area under Sugarcane in Orissa during 1964-65 at the 2nd estimate stage is estimated at 39,600 hectares.

AssIStance to Orissa

r Shri RamachaDdn mab:
1M'. -< Shri Dhllleshwar M_:

l Shri Bama ChaDdra Ma1UeIt:
Will the "Minister 01 FOOd and AIri-

Clulture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money given by the Central Government to Orissa State for carryin~ ouf programmes of
(i) Animal Husbandry, (ii) Dairying aDd :Milk Supply, and (iii) Fisheries in that Sbate during i9if4:65; and

(b) the amount of money actually spent so far on the above schemes in Orissa during the same period?

The Depaty M!aister in the MiDIs-
1r,. of Food aDd Agriculture (Sbrl SbahDawas Khan): (a) and (b). The in1ormation is being collected from the Sbate GoVernment and will be laid on the table 01 the Lok Sabha when received.

1980. Sbrimatl Sa"ritrl NIpm: Will the Minister of Food &lid ~
be pleased to refer to the reply itven to Unstarred Question No. 406 on the 24th November, 1964 and state the details 9Ild nature of the structural changes found necessary to be made in the Landing Craft Tractor bO 3S to make it suitable for carrying heavy logs 01 timber in the ADdama.
Islands?

TIle Deputy M1DJlIt:er in the MiD ....
try of Food &lid AgrieuJtare (Shri Shalmawaz JIJIaB): The required details and nature of the structural changes l~und necessary to be made in the Landing Craft Tractor sO as to make it suitable for carrying heavy logs of timber in the Andaman Islands are as under:-

(i) Construction of the bridJie;
(mr Provision for crew aCllOm-

modation;
(iii) Strengthening the bull wherever considered necessary;

(iv) Decking the hull with wooden planks; and

(v) Installation of the ,team crane for loading and unloading logs.

Dum DIIJD-Ca1c1Itta BaU-TuJ Senke

f Sbrt Subudh 1IaIIBIJa:
1981. I.. Shri S. C. SamlUlta:

Will the Minister of ClvII A viatiDll be pleased to state: •

(a) whether there is any proposal tor operating Hali-taxi iervice from Dum Dum Airport to Calcutllll;

(b) if so, when this will be introduced; Bnd

(e) whether any fare will be charged tor that; and

(d) if so, the amount to be charged?
The MiDIIter or CiVD Aviatlo.

(Shri Kan1llll'O): (a) to (d). To examine the proposal for operation of llel.ioopter service between Airports and City airlines offices, Indmn Airlines Corporation has undertaken an opinion survey to ascertain airline pa&senger preferences. The details regarding fare etc. will be considered after the need and popularity of such
• &ervice have been establbhed.

Plan for Rural Areas

198%. Shri RameSb.war Tantia: Will the Minister of Communit,. Develop-
_t aDd Co-oper&tloa be pleased to itate:

(a) whether it is a tact that his Ministry has suggested to the Pbm-
ning Commission· for formulating an integrated plan for rural areas to ensure betterment of the village people; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Plan-Ring Commission thereto!

The DePilty MiDJster in the MinIs-
k:r of Communit,. Development an.
Co-operation (Shri Ir. -So Murth;r) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) These suggeslions are under oonsideration by the Committee on Social Services of the National Development Council.

FOOd Situation in TrIpara

1983. Sbri Dasaratba Deb: Will the Minister of Food and AgrIculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether G<Jvernment are awsre of the fact that Tribals ot the upper part, of Kailasahar, Dharmanagar and Amarpur. Sub-Division in Tripura have been facing serious fOOd crisis and the Government of Tripura is not taking effective measures to protect those affected Tribal Jhumia;; and

(b) if 10, the step< Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of FOOd and Agriculture (Sltrl D. R. Chavan): (a) and (b). Due to failure of JhU'm crop in Hill areas shortage of rice is reported to h'3\'e occurred in the Tribal areas or Knila-

sahar, Dharmanagar and ·Amarpur Sub-Divisions. It is, however, not correct that the TribaIs in these areas;
are facing serious food crisis and that the Government of Trlp:ua is not taking effective measures to protect the affected Tribal Jhumias. Rice is being supplied to theSe areas through fair price shops set up i:n the affected areas. SpeCial Jhuroia !lettlement scheme on weekly payment basis i' being implemented and test relief work is undertaken, whenever required.

Agartala-Caleutta Air Service

1984. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(oa) whether any special !lights o~

plane to and from Agartala-Calcutta were arranged this year to provide facilities to the· Ganga Shangatri of Tripura during the last 'Uttarayan Sankranti Festival';

(b) Whether any repI:esentation h ....
been received from the people of Tripura for providing special plane to the pilgrims of Tripura during this holy occasion; and . ~

(e) if so, the action taken in the matter7

The Minister of Civil Aviation (Shri KanUDgo): (a) Yes, Sir. On;! extra flight was operated on the 13th January, 1965.

(b) Yes Sir.
(e) The Corporation received a request to operate speC'ial flight Cal-
cuttalAgartalalCalcutta on 11th, 12th and 13th of J'3nuary, 1965-two flights each day. As extra schedule on one-way load basi. was uneconomical, the flights on round trip charter basis at a cost of Rs. 3,000 per flight were offered. The organizer of the Pilgrims movement was not agre~ble to this rate. He took one flight on the 13th January. 1965. However, about all the normal flights were operated \\·ith 28 seater aircraft with a view to providing extra seats lor the bene!lt of the Pilgrims.

